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1H2022 recorded US$34.1 billion in PE/VC investments, 28% higher than the investments in 1tH2021, but a
32% decline sequentially. Despite recording a sequential decline amid global headwinds of tightening
liquidity and rising inflation, the PE/VC investment flow into India has remained robust, maintaining a
monthly average run-rate of ~US$6 billion, which is in line with last year.

While start-up investments continue to lead recording a 53% y-o-y increase in 1H2022, they have declined by
a third compared to the second half of last year when start-up deals were at an all-time high. Buyouts have
been the lowest since the first half of 2020, which was impacted by COVID, recording US$4.3 billion across
25 deals, a 46% decline y-o-y and 70% decline sequentially.

PE/VC exits too were lower by more than 55% both sequentially and on a y-o-y basis in the absence of large
strategic and secondary deals. Moreover, a drought in PE-backed IPOs (seven PE-backed IPOs in 1H2022)
has further dampened the value of PE/VC exits. Deal values, not being available on almost a third of the deals,
also suppressed the reported aggregate value of exits.

Financial services received the largest amount of PE/VC investments at US$7.3 billion in 1H2022, followed
by e-commerce and technology sectors, both of which received around US$4 billion in PE/VC investments.
Media and entertainment, logistics and education were some of the new sectors that saw significant PE/VC
interest recording 2-3x increase in investments over 1H2021.

While India’s position as an attractive destination for PE/VC investments is expected to remain strong in
2022 given its high growth and macroeconomic and policy stability, the continuing geo-political tensions,
rising inflation, strengthening dollar, quantitative tightening by the US FED, crude oil price spikes and fears
of a global recession remain key downside risks, making investors circumspect. We continue to remain
‘cautiously optimistic’ about 2022 PE/VC investments exceeding the 2021 record highs.



Half yearly trend analysis: 1H2022

Quarterly trend analysis: 2Q2022

Monthly trend analysis: June 2022

Spotlight: Infrastructure sector PE/VC deal trends
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Key trends: half-yearly

» On a half-yearly basis, PE/VC investments in 1H22 recorded a 28% increase y-o-y, but declined by 32% sequentially (US$34.1 billion
in 1H22 vs. US$26.7 billion in 1H21 and US$50.4 billion in 2H21). In terms of number of deals, 1H22 recorded an increase of 37%
compared to 1H21 and a decline of 4% compared to 2H21 (714 deals in 1H22 vs. 522 deals in 1H21 and 748 deals in 2H21).
Despite recording a sequential decline amid global headwinds of tightening liquidity and rising inflation, the PE/VC investment flow
into India has remained robust, maintaining a monthly average run-rate of ~USS$6 billion, which is in line with last year.

» Pure play PE/VC investments (excluding real estate and infrastructure sectors) in 1H22 were 29% higher compared to 1H21 and
accounted for 79% of total PE/VC investments (US$28.0 billion in 1H22 vs. US$21.7 billion in 1H21).

» 1H22 recorded 92 large deals (value greater than US$100 million) aggregating to US$23.7 billion (compared to 70 large deals
aggregating to US$19.5 billion in 1H21), However, the value of large deals in 1H22 were 41% lower than 2H21 that had recorded
112 large deals aggregating to US$40.3 billion. The largest deals in 1H22 saw Bodhi Tree acquire 40% stake in Viacom18 for
USS$1.8 billion followed by a group of investors including CPPIB, Sofina, Sumeru Ventures and others invest ~US$805 million in
Dailyhunt.

» Start-up investments were the highest in 1H22 with US$13.3 billion invested across 506 deals, 54% y-o-y increase (US$8.6 billion
across 327 deals in 1H21), followed by growth investments, at US$11.4 billion across 106 deals, 41% y-o-y increase (USS$8.1 billion
across 95 deals in 1H21). Buyouts were the only deal segment that recorded a decline in PE/VC investments in 1H22, at US$4.3
billion across 25 deals, a 46% y-o-y decline (US$7.9 billion across 25 deals in 1H21). Credit investments grew more than three fold
to USS3.1 billion across 46 deals (US$S838 million across 42 deals in 1H21). PIPE deals recorded US$2.0 billion across 31 deals
(USS$1.2 billion across 30 deals in 1H21).

Vg
e
C
=
e
(7p)
Q
>
=

» From a sector perspective, the financial services sector was at the top in 1H22 with US$7.3 billion recorded across 152 deals,
almost double the value recorded last year (US$3.7 billion in across 98 deals in 1H21) and second highest level of half-yearly value
of investments in the sector, following the all-time high recorded in 2H21 of US$8.0 billion. E-commerce was second in line with
USS4.2 billion invested across 101 deals, 16% lower than US$5.0 billion recorded across 82 deals in 1H21 followed by technology
sector with US$4.0 billion recorded across 121 deals, a 20% y-o-y decline (US$4.9 billion across 52 deals in 1H21).

» Media and entertainment has emerged as a new sector of interest for PE/VC investors, recording US$3.4 billion across 41 deals
more than twice the value recorded in 1H21 (USS$1.3 billion across 30 deals), and highest half-yearly value of investments in the
sector. Another sector that has seen significant PE/VC interest is the education sector, recording USS$2.2 billion across 42 deals in
1H22, highest half-yearly value and 57% higher than 1H21 (USS$1.4 billion across 42 deals).
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: investments
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: investments

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in USSm)
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 1 of 2
re
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
44,770 19,364
13,161 12,882
28,010
21,650 8459337 o o9
6,486 5 456
2,095
832 1,692 1,639 57 987 1,778
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSM) 16,557
14,370
13,231
4,869
3,594
> 404 3,054 3,390 3,332 2,750 3,505 2,800
1,299 1,327 1,230 1,209 ' 1,901 1812
759 1299 1, 749 1230 1, -
[ Y
<USS$10m USS10m-USS$S20m US$20m-USS50m USS50m-USS$S100m USS100m-USS$S500m USS500m-US$1000m >=USS$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available for 34 deals in 1H2022, 68 deals in 2H2021 and 51 deals in 1H2021 1H2021 [ 2H2021 1H2022
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 2 of 2
# of deals
690 657
461
| 1H2021 ‘ 2H2021 ‘ 1H2022
302 31
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<US$10m US$10m-USs$20m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity

US$20m-US$50m

Note: Deal value not available for 34 deals in 1H2022, 68 deals in 2H2021 and 51 deals in 1H2021
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Deal type (i)
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Deal size (#)
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in 1H2022

Viacom18 Media Private Limited

VerSe Innovation Private Limited (Dailyhunt)
IGT Solutions Private Limited

Bundl Technologies Private Limited (Swiggy)

Allen Education and Management Services Private
Limited

IDFC Asset Management Co. Limited

IIFL Wealth Management Limited

Polygon Technology (Matic)

Think and Learn Private Limited (Byju's)
Uniphore Software Systems Private Limited

Fractal Analytics Private Limited
Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Co. Limited
Eruditus Learning Solutions Pte. Limited

NTex Transportation Services Private Limited
(ElasticRun )

BusyBees Logistics Solutions Private Limited
(Xpressbees)

Page 10

Bodhi Tree System

Baillie Gifford, CPPIB, Sofina, Luxor Capital, OTPP and
Sumeru Ventures

Baring PE Asia

Falcon Edge, Prosus Ventures, The Qatar Investment
Authority and others

Bodhi Tree System

Bandhan Financial, GIC and ChrysCapital
Bain Capital

Tiger Global, Animoca Brands, Elevation Capital,
Sequoia, SoftBank and others

Sumeru Ventures, Vitruvian Partners, and BlackRock

March Capital Partners, Sorenson Capital, Sanabil
Investments, NEA

TPG
IFC

CPPIB
Kalaari Capital, Prosus Ventures, SoftBank and others

ChrysCapital, Investcorp, Tarrant Capital, Norwest,
Blackstone

Media and entertainment
Media and entertainment
Technology

E-commerce

Education

Financial services

Financial services
Financial services
Education
Technology

Technology
Financial services
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Logistics and transportation

Logistics and transportation

Growth capital
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Investments: sector-wise

Top sectors by value (USSm) Top sectors by # of deals

152

Financial services Financial services 142

E-Commerce 11,154 Technology

Technology 11,329 E-Commerce

Real estate Food and agriculture

Media and entertainment Healthcare

Infrastructure Education

Education Media and entertainment

Healthcare Real estate

Logistics & Transportation Retail and consumer products

Others Others

1H2022 [ 2H2021 1H2021
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 1 of 2
Yy 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
1,557
3,396 1,202
2,692
812 - 896
2,011 674
553
359 286 406
207
K .
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSm) 2,359
2,052
960
661
550
338
282
10 22 12 16 16 153 137 162 - 148
<US$10m US$10m-US$20m US$20m-US$50m US$50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m >US$500m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 1 deal in 2H2021 and 4 deals in 1H2021 1H2021 [l 2H2021 1H2022
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 2 of 2
r'y
# of deals Deal type (i)
8
.
25 6
19 5 5
4 4 4 4 4
3 3
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (#)
6
5 5 5 5
4 4 4 4
3 3 3
2 2
1 1 1
<US$10m ‘ USS10m-US$20m ‘ US$20m-US$50m ‘ US$50m-US$100m ‘ US$100m-US$500m ‘ >US$500m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 1 deal in 2H2021 and 4 deals in 1H2021 1H2021 [ 2H2021 1H2022
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Investments: real estate

Page 1 of 2
Yy 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
1,257 1,253 1,267 1,225
3,442 9265
3,047
769
2,270
4
408 68
295
225 187 233
a8 110
-
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSm)
2,166
1,457
1,032
715
582 500 667
398 376
231 134 242
22 32 44 0 67 56 -
<US$10m USS10m-US$S20m US$20m-USS50m USS50m-USS$S100m USS$100m-USS500m US$500m-USS$S1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 4 deals in 2H2021 and 1 deal in 1H2021 1H2021 [l 2H2021 1H2022
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Investments: real estate

Page 2 of 2
r 7 4
# of deals Deal type ()
16
36 38
11
10
9 9 9
8
7
6 6
4
3
1 1
r T T 1 r - T T
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (#)
10 10
9 9
8
6
5 5
4 4
3 3
<US$10m T US$10m-US$20m US$20m-US$50m US$S50m-US$100m T US$100m-US$500m US$500m-US$1000m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1H2022, 4 deals in 2H2021 and 1 deal in 1H2021
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Top PE/VC investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in 1H2022

Six operating highway toll road projects

Mumbai Airport

Lodha Logistics Platform

Tata Power Renewable Energy Limited

3 mn sq. ft in Bengaluru's Bharatiya City

Two Office Parks of TATA Realty and
Infrastructure Limited

Four Commercial Projects, Bharti Enterprises
Limited

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction

Actis

Apollo Global

Bain Capital, Ivanhoe
Cambridge

BlackRock, Mubadala

GIC

CPPIB

Brookfield

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Real estate

Infrastructure

Real estate

Real estate

Real estate

Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Key trends: half-yearly
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On a year-on-year (y-o-y) basis, exits recorded 57% decline in terms of value in 1H22 (US$9.6 billion) compared to
1H21 (USS$22.3 billion) and a 54% decline compared to 2H21 (USS$21 billion). The decline was on account of smaller
deal sizes. Further, the deal value on a third of the deals (47 deals) were undisclosed, which too impacted the
aggregate exit value reported. The number of exits in 1H22(120 exits) were at par with 1H21 (120 exits) and 25%
lower compared to 2H21 (161 deals).

Exits via strategic sale were the highest with US$4.0 billion recorded across 72 deals, accounting for 42% of all exits
in 1H22 which was mainly on account of the large Brookfield-IndInfravit deal worth US$1.2 billion. On a y-o-y basis,
strategic exits recorded a 69% decline in value (US$12.7 billion in 1H21), mainly due to absence of large deals.
Moreover, data was unavailable on 40 out of the 72 strategic deals which also lead to a lower aggregate value. Next
in line were open market exits at US$2.5 billion (24 deals), a 15% y-o-y decline (US$2.9 billion in 1H21). Exits via
secondary sale (sale to other PE funds) recorded 15 deals worth US$2.3 billion, ~50 y-o-y decline both in terms of
value and volume (US$4.5 billion across 32 deals in 1H21).

Amid the sharp downturn in the capital markets in 2022, the IPO pipeline has gone dry with many companies either
postponing or withdrawing IPO plans. As a result, PE-backed IPOs recorded a modest US$423 million in exits across
seven IPOs in 1H21 compared to USS$1.4 billion recorded across 14 IPOs in 1H21.

From a sector perspective, infrastructure sector recorded the highest value of exits in 1H22 (US$2.8 billion across
three deals) which is the highest ever half-yearly value of exits recorded by the sector. This was mainly on account of
two deals - Shell Plc's buyout of Solenergi Power from Actis for US$1.6 billion and IndInfravit's buyout of five road
assets from Brookfield for USS1.2 billion, which were also the largest exits in 1H22. Financial services was the next
big sector with 20 exits worth USS$2.0 billion, 21% lower compared to 1H21.



PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: exits
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Exits: half-yearly analysis

Page 1 of 2
r 7 4
Total exits (USSm) Exit type (US$Sm)
12,729
22,253 20,999 9,897
9,587 3765 4,191 4,020 4,545
' 3,146
2304 9% 2,504
1,405
423 632 335
1H2021 2H2021 1H2022 IPO Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
Top sectors (USSm)
11,497
6,800
5,862
5,115
4,001
2,603 2,761
=500 1,981 1,576 1,405 1,351 1,218
41 868 547 838 649 692 1534 '
Infrastructure Financial services Technology E-commerce HealthCare Logistics and transportation Others
1H2021 [ 2H2021 1H2022
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Exits: half-yearly analysis

Page 2 of 2
' 4 4
Total exits (#) Exit type (#)
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Top exits

Top exits in 1H2022

Solenergi Power Private Limited (Sprng Energy) Infrastructure Actis Shell Plc Strategic 1,550

Five road assets Infrastructure Brookfield IndInfravit Strategic 1,200 100
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited Financial services CPPIB NA Open Market 893 2
IGT Solutions Private Limited Technology AION Baring PE Asia Secondary 800 100
Blink Commerce Private Limited (Blinkit) E-Commerce ;iﬂigfnli,b:kdg;vér;gar?s’ SEEIETE) Zomato Strategic 498 86
[IFL Wealth Management Limited Financial services General Atlantic and Fairfax Bain Capital Secondary 483 25
Max Healthcare Institute Limited HealthCare KKR NA Open Market 440 10
Coforge Limited Technology Baring PE Asia NA Open Market 332 10
Mu Sigma Inc. Technology General Atlantic and Sequoia NA Buyback 330 38
SBI Cards and Payment Services Limited Financial services Carlyle NA Open Market 294 3
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Key trends: half-yearly

» 1H22 recorded US$9.9 billion in fundraises, 28% higher compared to fundraise of US$7.7 billion recorded in 2021
(full year). This is the highest half-yearly value of fund raise in over six years both in terms of value and number of
fundraises. The largest fundraise in 1H22 saw Sequoia raise its largest ever India dedicated fund of USS$2.0 billion.

» In addition to early-stage and start-up focused funds, climate focused funds raised over USS$1 billion in 1H2022,
largest among which was the US$S671 million raised by Green Growth Equity Fund, India's largest climate impact
fund by EverSource Capital to invest in climate-positive businesses and platforms spanning renewable energy,
enerqgy efficiency, e-mobility, resource conservation, waste and water management and associated value chains.
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PE/VC half-yearly headline trends: fundraise

usSm Fundraise #
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in 1H2022
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Raise
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Sequoia Capital India-SEA fund

HDFC Capital Affordable Real Estate

Fund-3

Green Growth Equity Fund

Elevation Capital 8th Fund

Jungle Ventures Fund IV

KIA 12th real estate fund

Ganesha

Kotak pre-IPO Opportunities Fund

Panthera Growth Partners Fund 2

South Asia Growth fund Il

Trifecta Leaders Fund-I

Sequoia Capital

HDFC Capital

EverSource Capital

Elevation Capital

Jungle Ventures

Kotak Investment Advisors

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group

Kotak Investment Advisors

Panthera Growth Partners

GEF Capital Partners

Trifecta Capital

2,000

1,880

671

670

600

590

300

268

250

200

199

Early stage investments

Real estate projects

Climate-positive businesses and platforms spanning renewable energy,
energy efficiency, e-mobility, resource conservation, waste and water
management and associated value chains

Early stages of a start-up
15 to 18 key investments out of India and Southeast Asia
Real estate

Tech and IT

Late-stage new-age businesses across sectors, with a technology focus,
robust unit economics, scalable business models and exit visibility

Next-generation consumption and enterprise services businesses
Climate-themed businesses

Focus on IT and BPO segment
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Quarterly trend analysis:
2Q2022




Key trends: quarterly

» PE/VCinvestmentsin 2Q22 were 9% higher than 2Q21 and 15% higher than 1Q22 (US$18.2 billion in 2Q22 vs. US$16.7 billion in
2Q21 and US$15.9 billion in 1Q22). In terms of number of deals, 2Q22 recorded an increase of over 42% compared to 2Q21 and a
decline of 4% compared to 1Q22 (350 deals in 2Q22 vs. 246 deals in 2Q21 and 364 deals in 1Q22). The increase in PE/VC
investments in 2Q22 has been driven by a higher number of growth investments (56 deals aggregating US$7.8 billion in 2Q22) that
have doubled in value compared to 2Q21 (38 deals aggregating US$3.6 billion) and account for 42% of all PE/VC investments in
2Q22.

» 2Q22 also recorded a growth in value and number of large deals (value greater than US$100m) accounting for 72% of all deals by
value. 2Q22 recorded 46 large deals aggregating to US$13.2 billion compared to 40 large deals aggregating to US$12.8 billion in
2Q21 and 46 large deals aggregating to US$10.5 billion in 1Q22. The largest deals in 2Q22 saw Bodhi Tree acquire 40% stake in
Viacom18 for USS$1.8 billion.

» Pure play PE/VC investments (i.e., excluding investments in real estate and infrastructure) recorded US$14.1 billion, at par with
value recorded in 2Q21 (US$13.8 billion) and 1Q22 (US$13.9 billion) and accounted for 77% of all PE/VC investments in 2Q22.

» Growth investments were the highest in 2Q22 with US$7.8 billion invested across 56 deals (US$3.6 billion across 38 deals in 2Q21
and USS$3.6 billion across 56 deals in 1Q22). Start-up investments, at US$5.6 billion, recorded a 3% y-o-y decline (US$5.8 billion in
2Q21 and USS$7.7 billion in 1Q22). Buyouts suffered the most with just 8 deals worth US$1.9 billion in 2Q22 compared to 17
buyouts worth USS$6.3 billion in 2Q21 (US$2.4 billion across 16 deals in 1Q22). This is also the lowest number of buyouts since
3Q20.
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» Credit investments at US$2.0 billion across 21 deals recorded a five-fold increase over 1Q22 (US$358 million) and almost twice the
value recorded in 1Q22 (USS1.2 billion). PIPE investments recorded US$944 million across 15 deals in 2Q22 (US$619 million
across 18 deals in 2Q21 and USS1.1 billion across 16 deals in 1Q22).

» Seven sectors recorded more than USS$1 billion in investments in 2Q22 with financial services sector receiving the highest value of
investments at US$4.1 billion across 80 deals, double the value recorded in 2Q21 (US$2.0 billion), followed by media and
entertainment sector that recorded US$2.8 billion across 13 deals, almost a five-fold increase in value compared to 2Q21 (US$573
million). Infrastructure sector recorded large deals after a gap of six quarters with US$2.5 billion invested across 12 deals in 2Q22
(USS1.1 billion across 14 deals in 2Q21).
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: investments

UsSSm Total PE/VC investments #
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12,000 - | 200
9,000 -

6,000 - - 100
3,000 -

18,489 - 400

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022
e Value (USSm) =—o==1 of deals mmm Investment in Jio Platforms =@ Investment in Reliance Retail

usSm PE/VC investments split across asset classes
28,000 ~

24,000 -
20,000 -
16,000 -
12,000 -

8,000 -

4,000 -

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

= PE/VC investment (other sectors) (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure

-Paqu? EY ANALYSIS OF VCCEDGE DATA «/ﬁ\»-




PE/VC quarterly headline trends: investments

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in US$m)

- 105 480
100% 360 262

90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE m Credit investment

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (number of deals)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 1 of 2
Y 7 4
Total investments (USSm) Deal type (USSm)
7,638
13,805 13,930 14,080
5816 5,477 5,522
4,955
3,520
2,736
490 869 770 1,058 1,037 844 934
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSm) 7.469
5,762
5,178
2,750 2,800
2,005
1,857 1,737 1,800 1,532 1,500 1,812
1,308 1,106
L L |
<USS10m USS10m-USS$20m US$20m-US$50m USS50m-USS$100m US$100m-USS$500m US$500m-US$1000m >=US$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 12 in 2Q2022, 22 in 1Q2022 and 22 in 2Q2021 2Q2021 - 1Q2021 2Q2022
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Investments (excluding infrastructure and real estate)

Page 2 of 2
Y 7 4
# of deals Deal type (#)
251 545
336 319
515 146
44 45
- 16 15 13 9 6 4 17 15
r T T 1 r T T _ T T -
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (i)
155 156
90
42 >1
39
20 > 26 21 25 > 32
15
— LN
<US$10m © USS10mM-US$20m  US$20m-US$50m  US$50m-USS100m  USS100m-USS500m  US$500m-US$1000m >=US$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 12 in 2Q2022, 22 in 1Q2022 and 22 in 2Q2021 2Q2021 - 1Q2021 2Q2022
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Investments: sector-wise

Top sectors by value (USSm)

4,112

Financial services 3,175

2,770

Media and entertainment
Infrastructure

Real estate

E-commerce

Technology

4,518
Education
Pharmaceuticals

Healthcare

Others

202022 B 1Q2022

Page 31

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Retail and consumer products

Media and entertainment

2Q2021

Top sectors by # of deals

Technology

E-commerce

Education

Real estate

Healthcare

Others

80
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in 202022

Viacom18 Media Private Limited

VerSe Innovation Private Limited (Dailyhunt)

Allen Education and Management Services Private
Limited

IDFC Asset Management Co. Limited
Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Co. Limited
Hindustan Ports Private Limited

[IFL Home Finance Limited

Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited

EQX Analytics Private Limited (Stashfin)

Optimus Drugs Private Limited
Flipkart India Private Limited

Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited
Shriram Transport Finance Co. Limited
Zifo Technologies Private Limited

Shriram General Insurance Co. Limited

Page 32

Bodhi Tree System

Baillie Gifford, CPPIB, Sofina, Luxor Capital, OTPP and
Sumeru Ventures

Bodhi Tree System

Bandhan Financial, GIC and ChrysCapital
IFC

NIIF

ADIA

GIC

Uncorrelated Ventures, Fasanara Capital and Abstract
Ventures

PAG, CX Partners and Samara Capital
Tencent

ADIA

US DFC

TA Associates

KKR

Media and entertainment

Media and entertainment

Education

Financial services
Financial services
Logistics and transportation
Financial services

Retail and consumer products

Financial services

Pharmaceuticals
E-commerce
Pharmaceuticals
Financial services
Pharmaceuticals

Financial services

Growth capital

Growth capital

Growth capital

Buyout

Credit investment
Growth capital
PIPE

PIPE

Start-up

Buyout

Growth capital
Growth capital
Credit investment
Growth capital

Growth capital

1,812

805

600

600

350

300

283

282

270

267

264

260

250

250

237

16

NA

100
NA
23

20

36

74

NA
NA

10
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Investments: infrastructure

Page 1 of 2
'y 7 4
Total investments (USSm) | Deal type (USSm)
: 865 837
: 790
2,497 :
i 502
: 359
1,100 i
: 129 107
I 77
195 : 22 7 5 - 34 59
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 i Expansion/Growth I Start-up/Early stage I PIPE* I Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSm)
2,052
701
338
160 175
' <US$10m ' US$10m-US$20m ' US$20m-US$50m US$50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m ' >US$500m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1Q2022 and 1 deal in 2Q2021 - 2Q2021 - 102021

. 2Q2022
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Investments: infrastructure
Page 2 of 2

# of deals

Deal type (i)

2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE*
Deal size (#)
4 4 4

<US$10m US$10m-Us$20m US$20m-USS$50m US$50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m I >US$500m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 3 deals in 1Q2022 and 1 deal in 2Q2021 - 2Q2021 - 102021
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Investments: real estate

Page 1 of 2

Y 7 4

Total investments (USSm) Deal type (US$Sm)
1,198 1,198
1,760 1,772 1,670
851
514
271
218 234 o, 176 197
- TR » ol
r T T 1 r _ T T T T
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (USSm)
1,403
763
666 715 667
227 265
115 111
7 14 30 29 31 25 59 75 -
r T T _ T T T 1
<US$10m USS$10m-US$20m US$20m-US$S50m USS$S50m-US$100m US$100m-US$500m US$500m-US$1000m

* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 1 deal in 2Q2022, 2 deals in 1Q2022 and 1 deal in 2Q2021 2Q2021 - 1Q2021 2Q2022
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Investments: real estate

Page 2 of 2
Y 7 4
# of deals Deal type ()
9
19 19
17 7
6 6
4 4
3 3 3 3
2 2 2
. :
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 Expansion/Growth Start-up/Early stage PIPE* Buyout Credit investment
Deal size (i)
7
5
4 4 4
3 3
2 2 2 2 2 2
1 1 1
<US$10m ‘ US$10m-US$20m ‘ US$20m-US$50m ‘ US$50m-US$100m ‘ US$100m-US$500m ‘ US$500m-US$1000m
* PIPE: Private investment in public equity
Note: Deal value not available on 1 deal in 2Q2022, 2 deals in 1Q2022 and 1 deal in 2Q2021 2Q2021 - 1Q2021 2Q2022
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Top PE/VC investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in 2Q2022

Six operating highway toll road projects

Mumbai Airport (MIAL)

Lodha Logistics Platform

Tata Power Renewable Energy Limited

Two Office Parks of TATA Realty and
Infrastructure Limited

12 road assets

TARC Limited

Actis

Apollo Global

Bain, Ivanhoe Cambridge

BlackRock, Mubadala

CPPIB

OTPP

Bain Capital

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction

Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Real estate

Infrastructure

Real estate

Infrastructure

Real estate

Buyout

Credit
investment

Growth capital

Growth capital

Growth capital

Growth capital

Credit
investment

775

750

667

527

343

175

175

100

NA

67

11

49

NA

NA



Key trends: quarterly

Page 38

2Q22 recorded exits worth USS$5.4 billion, 68% lower than the value recorded in 2Q21 (US$17.5 billion) and 29%
higher compared to 1Q22 (USS$4.2 billion). 2Q21 had recorded the second largest exit in the US$8.6 billion
GlobalLogic-Hitachi deal that propped up the value of exits. In terms of numbers, 2Q22 recorded 68 exits, 17%
higher than the number of exits in 2Q21 (58 exits) and 28% higher compared to 1Q22 (52 exits).

Strategic exits were the highest with US$3.7 billion recorded across 41 deals, accounting for 68% of all exits by
value in 2Q22 (US$10.9 billion across 19 deals in 2Q21). Deal value was not available for 23 out of 41 strategic
exits. Open market exits were next in line with 13 exits worth US$652 million (USS$1.9 billion across 16 deals in
2Q21). 2Q22 had six PE-backed IPOs worth US$415 million in exit proceeds compared to four in 2Q21 (US$966
million) and one in 1Q22 (USS$9 million).

The largest exits in 2Q22 include Shell Plc's buyout of Solenergi Power from Actis for USS1.6 billion and
IndInfravit's buyout of five road assets from Brookfield for USS1.2 billion.

From a sector perspective, infrastructure sector recorded the highest value of exits in 2Q22 (US$2.8 billion across
three deals) followed by exits worth US$528 million across seven deals in the e-commerce sector.



PE/VC quarterly headline trends: exits

USSm

20,000
18,000
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000

44
42 38

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019

UsSm

20,000
18,000
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019

37
27

967

1Q2020 2Q2020

1Q2020 2Q2020

'y 4
Total PE/VC exits #
- 100
68 - 80
48 - 60
39
- 40
- 20
720

3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

e Value (USSm) =g 1t O eXits

PE/VC exits split across asset classes

3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

= Other sectors (USSm)  m Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (US$Sm)

Real estate includes deals across real estate (residential and commercial), hospitality and construction
Infrastructure includes deals across roads, ports, railways, power and utilities, renewables and telecom infrastructure
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Exits: quarterly analysis

Page 1 of 2
r g 4
Total exits (USSm) Exit type (USSm)
10,875
17,503
3,661 3,616
5,357
4,230 2,010 1,874 1,852
966
- g 415 172 335 157 - 294 - 652
2Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 IPO Buyback Strategic Secondary Open market
Top sectors (USSm)
11,467
2,761 2,529
- 528 L3378 1203 1104 535
38 240 - - 373 372 330 200 334 ]
! Infrastructure X E-commerce X Financial services X Technology X Pharmaceuticals X Logistics and transportation X Others
202021 [ 102021 2Q2022
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Exits: quarterly analysis

Page 2 of 2
r 7 4
Total exits (#) Exit type (#)
41
68 31
58
19
16 16
13
11
9
6 6
4
I 2Q2021 I 1Q2022 I 2Q2022 l I IPO I Buyback I Strategic I Secondary I Open market
Top sectors (3#)
24
21
15
11
9 9 9
7 8 7
6 5 5
3 4 3 4 4
2
Technology Financial services E-commerce Food and agriculture HealthCare Education Others
202021 [ 102021 2Q2022
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Top exits

Top exits in 2Q2022

Solenergi Power Private Limited
(Sprng Energy)

Five road assets

Blink Commerce Private Limited
(Blinkit)

Mu Sigma Inc.

SBI Cards and Payment Services
Limited

Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited

Delhivery Limited (Delhivery)

Pickrr Technologies Private Limited
(Pickrr)

Campus Activewear Limited

Page 42

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

E-commerce

Technology

Financial services

Pharmaceuticals

Logistics and transportation

Logistics and transportation

Retail and consumer products

Actis

Brookfield

Tiger Global, KTB Ventures,
Sequoia, Softbank, and DST Global

General Atlantic and Sequoia

Carlyle

Temasek

Carlyle, China Momentum Fund,
Softbank

Amicus Capital, IIFL, Omidyar
Network and others

TPG

Shell

IndInfravit

Zomato

NA

NA

ADIA

NA

Shiprocket

NA

Strategic

Strategic

Strategic

Buyback

Open
Market

Secondary

IPO

Strategic

IPO

1,550

1,200

498

330

294

260

131

120

113

100

100

86

38

60

10



Key trends: quarterly
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» 2Q22 saw USS$5.3 billion in fundraises compared to US$1.0 billion raised in 2Q21 and US$4.6 billion raised in
1Q22. The largest fundraise in 2Q22 saw Sequoia raise its largest ever India dedicated fund of US$2.0 billion.
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PE/VC quarterly headline trends: fundraise

UsSm Fundraise #
6,000

5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000

1,000

2Q2019 3Q2019 4Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2020 3Q2020 4Q2020 1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022

= Total funds raised (USSm) ==¢==Total # of funds raised
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in 2Q2022

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Raised

Page 45

Sequoia Capital India-SEA fund

Elevation Capital 8th Fund

Jungle Ventures Fund IV

KIA 12th real estate fund

Panthera Growth Partners Fund 2

Venturi Partners Fund 1

Aavishkaar Capital Fund VI

Oaks Asset Management Fund 2

Arkam Ventures Fund 1

Sorin Investments

Sequoia Capital

Elevation Capital

Jungle Ventures

Kotak Investment Advisors

Panthera Growth Partners

Venturi Partners

Aavishkaar Capital

Oaks Asset Management

Arkam Ventures

Sorin Investments

2,000

670

600

590

250

175

130

129

106

100

Early stage investments

Early stages of a start-up

15 to 18 key investments out of India and Southeast Asia

Real estate

Next-generation consumption and enterprise services businesses

FMCG, education and healthcare services

Medium and small businesses with technology as a key enabler in sustainable
agritech, financial inclusion and essential services focusing on climate tech

Consumer sector start-ups and mid-size companies

Pre-series A to Series B stage companies

Fintech, health tech, D2C, e-commerce, B2BTech and Saa$S



Monthly trend analysis:

' June 2022



Key trends

Page 47
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PE/VC investments in June 2022 recorded USS$4.9 billion, 8% lower than PE/VC investments in
June 2021 (USS5.4 billion). June 2022 recorded 115 deals, at par with deals in June 2021 (110
deals).

June 2022 recorded 12 large deals (deals of value greater than USS100 million) aggregating
USS3.0 billion compared to 12 large deals worth USS$S3.6 billion in June 2021. The largest deal in
June 2022 saw Actis buyout six highway toll road projects from Welspun Enterprises US$775
million.

By deal type, start-up investments were the highest in terms of value in June 2022 at US$2.3
billion across 91 deals compared to USS1.6 billion in June 2021.

From a sector point of view, financial services was the top sector in June 2022 with USS$1.6 billion
in PE/VC investments across 32 deals. The second largest sector was infrastructure, with USS851
million recorded across five deals.
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: investments

oy 7 4
usSm Total PE/VC investments #
14,000 -~ 143 - 160
134 134 133
12,000 - 120 124 - 140
110 111 111 s o
10,000 - 103 102 — —
> ¢ - 100
8,000 -
- 80
6,000 -
- 60
4,000 - . 40
2,000 - L 20
- I T T T T T T r O
Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22
o Value (USSm)  ==e=1t of deals
UsSm PE/VC investments: split across asset classes
14,000 -+ 84
12,000 -
10,000 -
8,000 -
6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -
Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22
1 PE/VC investments (other sectors) (USSm) m Real estate (USSm) m Infrastructure (USSm)

-Paqe48 EY ANALYSIS OF VCCEDGE DATA «/ﬁ\»-




PE/VC monthly headline trends: investments

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (value in USSm)

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22

= Growth = Buyout = Start-up = PIPE = Credit investment

PE/VC investments: split across deal segments (number of deals)

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

m Growth m Buyout m Start-up = PIPE m Credit investment

-Paqe49 EY ANALYSIS OF VCCEDGE DATA «/ﬁ\»-




PE/VC investments: split by sector

Top sectors by value (USSm)

1,579
Financial services

E-Commerce
Technology
1,301
Education

Logistics & Transportation
Healthcare

Food and agriculture

Others 1,176

1,185

Jun'22

Page 50

B may'22

Financial services

Food and agriculture

Media and entertainment

Jun'21

Top sectors by volume

E-Commerce

Technology

Education

Automotive

Others

32

30
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PE/VC investments: split by deal type and deal size

ry 4
Deal size Deal type
Value (USSm) Volume Value (US$m) Volume
4
US3500m-US51000 12 Credit investment I 5
i 12
2,197 11 7
2,123 Us$100m-Us$500 [ 12 1
7 Buyout | 1
| 1,448
10 3
Us$50m - uss100om | 8 |
- 2
| PIPE | 8
18
us$2om-usssom [ 12 1
| 16 2,21 86
15 7 1,56 Start-up/Early stage _ 72
ussiom-usszom [ 12 1,557 65
9 i
) 50 13
<US$10m _ 54 138 Expansion/ Growth . 17
47 11
Jun'22 M May'22 Jun'21

*PIPE: Private investment in public equity
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Top PE/VC investments

Top PE/VC investments excluding infrastructure and real estate in June 2022

Hindustan Ports Private Limited

IIFL Home Finance Limited

EQX Analytics Private Limited (Stashfin)

Flipkart India Private Limited

Shriram Transport Finance Co. Limited

UpGrad Education Private Limited (UpGrad)

MarketXpander Services Private Limited
(Leadsquared)

Dreamplug Technologies Private Limited
(Cred)

Shubham Housing Development Finance
Company Limited

Physicswallah Private Limited

Page 52

NIIF

ADIA

Uncorrelated Ventures, Fasanara Capital and
Abstract Ventures

Tencent

US DFC

Temasek, ETS Strategic Capital, Family Office of
Lakshmi Mittal, Family Office of Sunil Bharti Mittal

Gaja, Westbridge

GIC, Sofina, Tiger Global, Falcon Edge, and
Dragoneer

CDC, LeapFrog, and Premjilnvest

Westbridge and GSV Ventures

Logistics and
Transportation

Financial services

Financial services

E-commerce

Financial services

Education

Technology

Financial services

Financial services

Education

Growth capital

PIPE

Start-up

Growth capital

Credit
investment

Start-up

Growth capital

Start-up

Growth capital

Start-up

300

283

270

264

250

225

153

140

112

100

20

36

NA

10

15

NA



PE/VC investments in infrastructure and real estate sectors

Top sectors by value (USSm)

851

Infrastructure 750

650

56

Real estate 938

333

Jun'22 I May'22
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Jun'21

Top sectors by volume

Infrastructure 1

Real estate
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PE/VC investments in infrastructure and real estate sectors

Deal size

Deal type

Value (USSm)

775
1,417

264

118
28
21

12
29

14

*PIPE: Private investment in public equity
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Volume

US$500m - US$1000m

US$100m - USS500m

US$50m - US$100m

US$20m - USS50m

US$10m - US$20m

<USS10m

Value (USSm)

45
937
13
775
28
428
21
60
4
91
26
719
431
B May'22 Jun'21

Credit investment

Buyout

PIPE*

Start-up/Early stage

Expansion/ Growth




Top infrastructure and real estate investments

Top infrastructure and real estate investments in June 2022

Six operating highway toll road projects

Propertyshare Online Platform Private Limited Pravega Ventures and Westbridge

Delhi International Airport Limited

Ecozen Solutions Private Limited

Page 55

Actis

NIIF

Caspian, Northern Arc and others

Infrastructure

Real estate

Infrastructure

Infrastructure

Buyout

Start-up

Credit
investment

Growth capital

775

47

45

26

100

28

NA

NA



Key trends

Page 56

June 2022 recorded 18
exits worth USS2.0 billion
compared to USS$2.9 billion
recorded in June 2021
across 28 deals.

Exit via sale to strategics
were the highest in June
2022 at USS$S1.9 billion
across 14 deals,
accounting for 94% of all
exit by value.

The largest exit in June
2022 saw IndInfravit
buyout five road assets
from Brookfield for USS1.2
billion.

raise

Fun

E

i

|

L
|

» June 2022 recorded total

fundraises of USS$3.1
billion compared to
USS325 million raised in
June 2021.
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: exits

oy 7
us$m Total PE/VC exits #
12,000 - 45
- 40
- 35
8,000 o5 26 27 2 - 30
21 - 25
18
- 20
13 13
4,000 - 15
- 10
339 511 s
0 -0
Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22
e Value (USSm) === it Of exits
UsSm PE/VC exits: split across asset classes
12,000 -
8,000 -
4,000 -
310 127
. 1 10
Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22
= Other sectors (USSm) = Real estate (USSm) = Infrastructure (USSm)
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Exits: USS1,976 million across 18 deals in June 2022

Exits in June 2022

Top sectors Deal type
Value (USSm) Volume Value (USSm) Volume
40 6
283 J Others e
1542 P 5 | Buyback N1
12 5 L i
Technology . 3 76 3
606 i 4 92 I Open market - 4
106 w3 1,015 8
67 | Financial services B i 1
698 4 34 1
i . Secondary . 3
120 - . 1 853 9
131 . Logistics and transportation I 1 | |
L | 1,866 14
498 > 112 I Strateqic _ 10
30 | E-commerce B 55 8
20 4 L 4
1,200 1 )
Infrastructure 302 . IPO - 5
944 3
Jun22 [ May'22 Jun'21
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Top exits

Top exits in June 2022

Five road assets Infrastructure Brookfield IndInfravit Strategic 1,200 100
Blink Commerce Private Limited i Tiger Global, KTB Ventures, Sequoia, .
(Blinkib) E-Commerce Softbank, and DST Global Zomato Strategic 498 86

Pickrr Technologies Private Amicus Capital, IIFL, Omidyar

Logistics and transportation Shiprocket Strategic 120 60

Limited Network and others

[IFL Finance Limited Financial services CDC NA Open market 68 4
Shubham Ul Deyelopment Financial services Elevar and MOPE LI, EeapFrog, Secondary 34 NA
Finance Company Limited Premjilnvest
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PE/VC monthly headline trends: fundraise

UsSm Fundraise #
3,500 - 16 - 18

2,800

2,100

1,400

700

Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

e Total funds raised (USSm) =¢==Total # of funds raised
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Fundraise

Top fundraise in June 2022

Raised Sequoia Capital India-SEA fund Sequoia Capital 2,000 Early stage investments

Raised KIA 12th real estate fund Kotak Investment Advisors 590 Real estate

Next-generation consumption and enterprise services

Raised Panthera Growth Partners Fund 2 Panthera Growth Partners 250 .

businesses
Raised Oaks Asset Management Fund 2 Oaks Asset Management 129 Consumer sector start-ups and mid-size companies
Raised Sorin Investments Sorin Investments 100 Fintech, health tech, D2C, ecommerce, B2BTech and SaaS
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

» In the previous decade, infrastructure sector was the second largest sector behind
financial services for PE/VC investments, with US$34.9 billion invested across 292
deals.

» In the past five years, renewables and roads sector were the top two sub-sectors both in
terms of value and volume, each receiving more than US$9 billion in investments.

» Brookfield was the largest investor in the past five years, deploying over US$6 billion
followed by GIC, CPPIB, KKR and Macquarie.

» However, with easing liquidity and falling yields globally post the pandemic, the focus of
PE/VC players shifted to growth-oriented e-commerce and tech-oriented businesses in
2020 and 2021.

» There has been a renewed interest in the infrastructure sector in 2022, with 1H2022
recording USS2.7 billion in investments and we expect the trend to continue in the
second half of the year.

returns from most infrastructure assets are inflation hedged. j ' : '

» Further, with increasing direct investments by pension funds and SWFs, emergence of h_
new investment vehicles like InvITs, favourable policies from the Government, and a e
substantial asset monetization pipeline of large infrastructure assets by the Government
as well as corporates, the infrastructure asset class is expected to remain one of the
priorities for PE/VC funds.

¥ !||
» In arising inflation environment infrastructure sector can provide a good hedge as q ‘| Il W
|.
ﬂh
ol HW

» Exitsin the infrastructure sector in the past five years have been very few, dominated by
a couple of large strategic exits in the renewables space in 2021 and 1H2022, which
were incubated and developed over the past 4 to 5 years.
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

oy 7
USSm Total PE/VC investments in the infrastructure sector #
47 47
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022
e Value (USSm) —o—1 of deals B 55 a % of total PE/VC investments
Deal type - 2017-1H2022 (US$m) Deal type - 2017-1H2022 (i)
Buyout 16,065 Buyout 46
Growth capital Growth capital 53
Credit investment Credit investment 24
Start-up Start-up 54
PIPE PIPE 14
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

Investments split by infrastructure sub-sectors in 2017-1H2022

Split by value (USSm)

Sea ports

Thermal power

Airports

Power transmission and distribution

Other infra (EPC, consultancies)

Other utilites (water, waste, oil and gas)

Telecom assets

Roads and highways

Renewables
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301

566

1,253

1,250

2,447

2,531

5,814

9,368

9,880

Split by number of deals (USSm)

Sea ports

Thermal power

Airports

Power transmission and distribution

Other infra (EPC, consultancies)

Other utilites (water, waste, oil and gas)

Telecom assets

Roads and highways

Renewables

4

20

15

38

94



Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

Infrastructure sub-sector investment trend 2017-1H2022 USSm

. 59
inz0zz | ecs INEGTEN)NTESM
. 25
2021 955 1209351306132
2020 | 1212 [NLTAZIN 5022 2 s66
N 175
2018 146

2017 Cesi 1012 [403Eb0

Infrastructure sub-sector investment trend 2017-1H2022 #

1H2022

2021

2020 E: :

2019

m Renewables mRoads and highways = Telecom assets = other utilites motherinfra = Power transmission and distribution m Airports Thermal power © Sea ports
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

Top PE/VC investors in the infrastructure sector in 2017-1H2022

# of deals | Top investments

Brookfield

GIC

CPPIB

KKR
Macquarie
Cube Highway
Actis

CDPQ

ADIA

Apollo
Goldman Sachs
BlackRock
OMERS
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~6,100
~3000
~2,000
~2000
~1,750
~1,700
~1,500
~1,300
~1000
~750
~600
~500
~400

8 Tower Arm of Reliance Jio, RIL's East West Pipeline, Emami Group's solar business, Simhapuri and Rayalseema expressways
9 IRB Infra, Greenko Energy, India Grid
10 Indinfravit, ReNew Power, Powergrid InvIT, NHAI InvIT, Bharti Infratel
7 Indigrid, Ramky Enviro, Bharti infratel, Highway Concession One, Solar assets of Shapoorji Pallonji
3 NHAI road assets, Clean Max, Hindustan Powerprojects
10 Nine TOT projects of NHAI, Chenani Nashri Tunnelway, DA Toll Road, Ghaziabad Aligarh Expressway, Under Construction projects of Dilip Buildcon
4 Solar projects of ACME Solar, Fortum India and Shapoorji Pallonji
5 Azure Power, Road Assets of NHAI, road assets of Essel Infraprojects
5 Jio Fibre Network InvIT, Sterling and Wilson Solar
1 Mumbai Airport (debt)
3 Rattanindia, ReNew Power, GVK Airport
3 ReNew power, TATA Power, GR Infra

3 IndInfravit, Azure Power
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector investment trend

Top PE/VC investment deals in the infrastructure sector in 2017-1H2022

Summit Digitel Infrastructure Private Limited

(Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited, Tower Arm) BiceRic [Eetle 2019 3,660

RIL's East West Pipeline Brookfield Oil and gas 2019 1,888 90
NHAI road assets Macquarie Roads and highways 2018 1,462 NA
Jio Fibre Network InvIT - Digital Fibre PIF. ADIA Telecom assets 5020 1,022 51
Infrastructure Trust

Bharti Infratel Limited KKR, CPPIB Telecom assets 2017 956 10
Mumbai Airport (MIAL) (Debt) Apollo Global Airports 2022 750 NA
Six highway toll road projects Actis Roads and highways 2022 775 100
Nine TOT projects of NHAI Cube Highways Roads and highways 2019 716 100
IRB Infrastructure Developers Limited GIC, Ferrovial S.A. Other infra 2021 712 42
IRB Infrastructure Developers Limited, Road GIC Roads and highways 5019 631 NA

Platform INVIT
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector exit trend

e 7
usS$m Total PE/VC exits in the infrastructure sector #
3,000
2,000
1,000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022
e Value (USSm) =4 of deals

Deal type - 2017-1H2022 (US$m) Deal type - 2017-1H2022 (i)

Strategic 5,150 Strategic 13
Secondary 624 Secondary 9
Open market 270 Open market 18
IPO 172 IPO 5

Buyback 195 Buyback 4
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector exit trend

Exits split by infrastructure sub-sectors in 2017-1H2022

Split by value (USSm)

Thermal power

Other utilites (water, waste)

Airports

Infra EPC

Power transmission and distribution

Other infra (exchanges, consultancies)

Sea port

Roads and highways

Renewables
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6
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131

145

159

257
850
1,313

4,697

Split by number of deals (USSm)

Thermal power

Other utilites

Roads and highways

Airports

Infra EPC

Power transmission and distribution

Other infra (exchanges, consultancies)

Sea port

Renewables
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Spotlight: Infrastructure sector exit trend

Top PE/VC exits in the infrastructure sector in 2017-1H2022

SB Energy Holding

Solenergi Power Private Limited

Five road assets

Gangavaram Port Limited

Ostro Energy Private Limited

Mytrah Energy India Private
Limited

Azure Power Global Limited

Sterlite Power Grid Ventures
Limited

Kiran Energy Solar

GMR Airports Limited
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Softbank

Actis

Brookfield

Warburg Pincus

Actis

Apollo Global Goldman Sachs, and
other

IFC

Standard Chartered Private Equity

Argonaut Ventures, New Silk Route
and Bessemer Venture Partners

Jacob Ballas, JM Financial, Macquarie-

SBI Infrastructure Fund, and others

Adani Green Energy
Limited (AGEL)

Shell Plc.

IndInfravit

Adani Ports and Special
Economic Zone Limited

ReNew Power

Piramal, APG

OMERS

Sterlite Power
Transmission Limited

Hinduja National Power

GIC, SSG Capital
Management

Strateqic

Strategic

Strateqic

Strateqic

Strateqic

Secondary

Secondary

Buyback

Strategqic

Secondary

Renewables

Renewables

Roads and highways

Sea port

Renewables

Renewables

Renewables

Power transmission and
distribution

Renewables

Airports

2021

2022

2022

2021

2018

2017

2021

2018

2018

2019

1,760

1,550

1,200

761

692

270

219

159

147

131

100
100
32
NA
NA
19
28

80
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About EY's Private Equity Services Practice

EY has been working with the private equity industry for more than 25 years, with
approximately 25,000 seasoned professionals worldwide dedicated to the industry and
its business issues. EY serves 74% of the top 300 PE firms included in the Global PEI
300 firms list. Private equity firms, portfolio companies and investment funds face
complex challenges. They are under pressure to deploy capital amid geopolitical
uncertainty, increased competition, higher valuations and rising stakeholder
expectations. Successful deals depend on the ability to move faster, drive rapid and
strategic growth and create greater value throughout the transaction life cycle. EY taps
its global network to help source deal opportunities and combines deep sector insights
with the proven, innovative strategies that have quided the world's fastest growing
companies.

In India, EY is among the leading providers of advisory, tax, transactions and assurance
services. The organization is also the number one professional services brand* in India,
which is a testimony to our relentless commitment to deliver exceptional client service
and create a better working world. EY has offices spread across 11 cities in India.
Worldwide, our 300,000 people across 150+ countries and 700+ cities are united by
our shared values and their unwavering commitment to quality.

» EY's India Private Equity Services Practice has been among the top advisors for
private equity deals over the past ten years. EY has been awarded the “Most Active
Transaction Advisor” award by Venture Intelligence for 2009-2013 and also the
“Investment Bank of the Year, Private Equity” award by VC Circle in 2012 and 2017
and for M&A in 2018.

» EY's India Private Equity Services Practice provides value to PE funds and their
portfolio companies through its deep sector and service expertise. EY India is
organized around key industry verticals in a matrix structure that enables us to offer
an unparalleled blend of industry expertise and functional skills. We actively track
about 15 sectors with sector leads driving our penetration in each of those sectors.
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EY services for Private Equity

Partners
(Personal tax)

Fund Raising
(Marketing collateral, fund structuring,
audit of fund performance)

Buy and sell side advisory

(M&A, capital markets support, tax structuring,
requlatory compliance, SPA advisory, integrated sell
side advisory - building equity story, vendor due
diligence (VDD), structuring marketing)

Exit readiness

(IPO, GAAP conversion, vendor due diligence,
value creation, investor relations, exit
preparation, sale mandates, exit structuring)

Distressed

(Debt syndication, bank intermediation,
restructuring, working capital management, cost
reduction, insolvency and bankruptcy advisory)

Page 74

Strategy and
Transaction Services

Portfolio Services

Assurance
(Statutory audit, tax compliance, risk management, corporate
governance advisory, internal audits and fraud reviews)

Tax and Legal

(Tax advisory, tax accounting, ESOP advisory, global mobility,
transfer pricing and operating model effectiveness, tax policy and
litigation, regulatory compliance)

Fund assurance and management

(Fund and fund management company audit, portfolio
valuation, controls and process design and review, tax
and regulatory compliance)

Buyside support

(Due diligence - financial, tax, business and commercial,
forensics and background, HR, IT and environmental,
modeling and valuations)

PE Value creation
(Growth strategy, EBITDA improvement, Go to market)

Transition

(PMO, 100-days plan, transaction Integration, GAAP
conversion, governance, controls assessment, MIS
development, process advisory, standard operating
procedures, CFO services and compliance manager)

Growth

(Strategic options, Value Creation, technology security, IT
strategy, operational improvement, SCM, market entry
options and working capital management)
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Ernst & Young LLP
EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping to create long-term
value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital
markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150
countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow,
transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and
transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the
complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a
separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information
about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the
rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available
via ey.com/privacy. EYG member firms do not practice law where

prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization,
please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is one of the Indian client serving member firms of EYGM Limited. For
more information about our organization, please visit www.ey.com/en_in.

Ernst & Young LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership, registered under the Limited Liability
Partnership Act, 2008 in India, having its registered office at 22 Camac Street, 3rd Floor,
Block C, Kolkata - 700016

© 2022 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in India.
All Rights Reserved.

EYIN2207-012
ED None

This publication contains information in summary form and is therefore intended for general
guidance only. It is not intended to be a substitute for detailed research or the exercise of
professional judgment. Neither EYGM Limited nor any other member of the global Ernst &
Young organization can accept any responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or
refraining from action as a result of any material in this publication. On any specific matter,
reference should be made to the appropriate advisor.

AJ

ey.com/en_in

W @EY_India [ ey Yol EY India EY Careers India @ey_indiacareers

Contacts

Private Equity Services

Vivek Soni Varun Kaila

Partner and National Leader Director

E: Vivek.Soni®in.ey.com E: Varun.Kaila@in.ey.com
Narendra Rohira Nachiket Deo

Partner, Transaction Tax Partner, Transaction Tax

E: Narendra.Rohira@in.ey.com E: Nachiket.Deo®@in.ey.com
Subramaniam Krishnan Tejas Desai

Partner, Tax & Regulatory Services Partner, Tax & Regulatory Services
E: Subramaniam.Krishnan®in.ey.com E: Tejas.Desai@in.ey.com

Strategy and Transactions (SaT)

Amit Khandelwal Ajay Arora

Managing Partner Partner and National Leader
SaT Investment Banking Advisory
E: Amit.Khandelwal®@in.ey.com E: Ajay.Arora@in.ey.com
Neeraj Mohan Kuldeep Tikkha

Partner and Head Partner and National Leader
EY Parthenon India Transaction Diligence

E: Neeraj.Mohan®@parthenon.ey.com E: Kuldeep.Tikkha@in.ey.com

Research and Insights

Allwyn D'Souza
Senior Manager
E: Allwyn.Dsouza®in.ey.com

Brand, Marketing and Communications

Pooja Bhalla Mathur Pooja Bhalla Mathur
Vice President Vice President
E: Pooja.Mathur@in.ey.com E: Pooja.Mathur®in.ey.com
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IVCA
About IVCA

The Indian Private Equity & Venture Capital
Association (IVCA), is the apex body promoting the
Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs) in India and
promotes stable, long-term capital flow (Private
Equity (PE), Venture Capital (VC) and Angel Capital)
in India.

With leading VC/ PE firms, institutional investors,
banks, corporate advisers, accountants, lawyers
and other service providers as members, it serves
as a powerful platform for all stakeholders to
interact with each other. Being the face of the
Industry, it helps establish high standards of
governance, ethics, business conduct and
professional competence.

With a prime motive to support the ecosystem, it

facilitates contact with policy makers, research
institutions, universities, trade associations and
other relevant organizations. Thus support
entrepreneurial activity, innovation and job
creation.

Contacts

Rajat Tandon Aakriti Bamniyal
President, IVCA Vice President, IVCA
E: Rajat.Tandon®ivca.in E: aakriti@ivca.in

N\
IVCA
IVC ASSOCIATION

INDIAN VENTURE AND ALTERNATE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION

PROMOTING PRIVATE CAPITAL ECOSYSTEM
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